

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0647

State

v.

Miquel Francisco Perez

---

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment of  
the Rockingham County Superior Court

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

Donna J. Brown  
Wadleigh, Starr and  
Peters, PLLC  
95 Market Street  
Manchester, NH 03101  
NH Bar # 387  
603-206-7234  
(Fifteen minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The defendant’s consent to search his vehicle was not voluntary because Trooper Arteaga asked questions unrelated to the initial justification for the stop, had no reasonable articulable suspicion justifying the extension of the stop and the questioning impermissibly prolonged the detention and changed the fundamental nature of the detention..... 11

II. The trial court erred when it found that the odor of marijuana emanating from a vehicle provides a police officer with reasonable articulable suspicion to detain and question the occupants of the vehicle.....20

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

SUPPLEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS.....30

ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 5, 2018.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Commonwealth v. Cruz*, 945 N.E. 2d 899 (Mass. 2011).....10, 21, 22, 24, 25

*Delaware v. Prouse*, 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....11

*State v. Beauchesne*, 151 N.H. 803 (2005).....24

*State v. Blesdell–Moore*, 625, 166 N.H. 183 (2014).....15, 23

*State v. Dodier*, 135 N.H. 134 (1991) .....24

*State v. Duncan*, 146 Wash.2d 166, 177, 43 P.3d 513 (2002) .....25

*State v. Guay*, 164 N.H. 696, 700 (2013) .....21

*State v. Hight*, 146 N.H. 746 (2001).....10, 16, 17, 23

*State v. Livingston*, 153 N.H. 399 (2006) .....12, 13, 15

*State v. McKinnon-Andrews*, 151 N.H. 19 (2004) .....11, 12, 13

*State v. Morrill*, 169 N.H. 709 (2017).....14

*State v. Wong*, 138 N.H. 56 (1993) .....10, 11

*Rodriguez v. U.S.*, 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015).....13, 18

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....11, 15

*U.S. v. Chhien*, 266 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....15

*U.S. v. Garcia*, 53 F.Supp.3d 502 (D.N.H.,2014).....14, 15, 17, 23

*U.S. v. John Hernandez*, 2019 WL 2992045, at \*1 (D.N.H.,  
2019).....17, 18, 19, 20

*United States v. Howe*, 167 N.H. 143 (2014) .....21

*U.S. v. Mongold*, 528 Fed. Appx. 944 (10th Cir. 2013).....24

*United States v. Nielsen*, 9 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1993).....23

*United States v. Smith*, 263 F.3d 571, 594 (6th Cir.2001).....15

*United States v. Wood*, 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997) .....15

**Statutes**

RSA 318-B:2-c, VI.....20

RSA 318-B:2-c, IV.....23

RSA 126-X:1.....13

**Articles and Secondary Sources**

Kreit, Alex, *Marijuana Legalization and Pretextual Stops*, 50 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 741,  
752 (2016).....23, 25

Audio Recording of Testimony of HB 65 at:  
[http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill\\_Status/BillStatus\\_Media.aspx?lsr=0069&sy=2017&sortoption=&txtsessionyear=2017&txtbillnumber=hb640](http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_Status/BillStatus_Media.aspx?lsr=0069&sy=2017&sortoption=&txtsessionyear=2017&txtbillnumber=hb640).....21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....11, 21

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....11, 21

Part I, Article 19 of the N.H. Const.....11, 26
